BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § g 225
License Number 739168 § % th
issued to JENNIFER JANE SITZES § 7 =%
gss

ORDER OF THE BOARD "E

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 7391 68, issued to JENNIFER
JANE SITZES, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with

Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing,
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree from McClennan Commiunity College, Waco,

- Texas, on January 11,2007. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on March 6, 2007,

4, On or about February 11, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board
of Nursing which required her to participate and successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the F indings of Fact, Conclusions of

Law and Agreed Order dated February 11, 2010 is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part of this Order. : :

6. Formal Charges were filed on May 23, 2011. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached and
incorporated by reference as part of this Order.
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Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 24, 2011,

On October 27, 2011, the Board received a statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's statement, is
attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure. '

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 739168, heretofore issued to JENNIFER JANE SITZES, to practice
professional nursing in the State of Te#as, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following

conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying herself as
aregistered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained

objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas.

Effective this 15th day of November, 2011.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

y B L G Dtrmames

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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~ In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 739168, Issued to §
JENNIFER JANE SITZES, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
JENNIFER JANE SITZES, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 739168, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about June 1, 2010, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued to her
by the Texas Board of Nursing on February 11, 2010, Respondent's non-compliance is the result of
her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order, which reads, in pertinent part:

(3) "PETITIONER SHALL, comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during its
term."

Respondent missed nine (9) random drug screens between the dates of June I, 2010 and October 8,

2010. Subsequently, Respondent was dismissed from the program on October 14, 2010 and referred
to the Board.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 272 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(NH&(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §§213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301 461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and
investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff

time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars
($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.



]

NOTICEIS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will relyon
Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.state tx,us,

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will

be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated February 11,
2010,

Filed this_ 23 dayof__Mouy ,20_1(

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

P92,

James W. Johxﬁton, General Counsel‘)p
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Snecialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269 ‘

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824 :
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated February 11,2010

D/2010.12.28




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

36 0ok ok s o s o e ok e ok o o Skl oo o o s sk s ot ke sk ok ook o o o ke ok o ok

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 739168 §
issued to JENNIFER JANE SITZES § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursiﬁg, hereinafier referred to as the Board,
considered the vmatter of JENNIFER JANE SITZES, Registered Nurse License Number 739168, -
~ hereinafier referred to as Respondent. |

| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 452(b)(9),(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on February 4, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. o
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from McLennan Community College,

Waco, Texas, on January 11,2007, Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on March 6, 2007.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
03/2007 - 06/2007 RN Providence Health Center
Waco, Texas
739168.149
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

07/2007 - 04/2008 Employment history unknown.

04/2008 - 09/2008 RN - East Texas Medical Center
Pittsburg, Texas

09/2008 - Present Employment history unknown.

Atthe time ofthe incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with East Texas

-Medical Center, Pittsburg, Texas, and had been in this position for five (5) months.

On or about September 10, 2008 through September 19, 2008, while employed as a
Registered Nurse with East Texas Medical Center, Pittsburg, Texas, Respondent withdrew
Hydromorphone from the Medication Dispensing System (Pyxis) for Patients Medical
Record Number 031515, 086863, 029744, 041021, 046230, 6281448, and 6280960 without
valid physician’s orders, Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients, in that the

administration of Hydromorphone, without a valid physician’s order, could result in the
patients experiencing adverse reactions,

On or about May 1, 2008 through September 22, 2008, while employed as a Registered
Nurse with East Texas Medical Center, Pittsburg, Texas, Respondent misappropriated two
hundred nine (209) dosages of Hydromorphone belonging to the facility and patients
thereof, or failed to take precauiions to prevents such misappropriation. Additionaily,
Respondent admitted to taking the medications for her own use. Respondent’s conduct was
likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of medications. Possession of
Hydromorphone, without a valid prescription, is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas
Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act), '

In response to Findings of Fact Number Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent states: *1 do
not deny any of the charges against me. However, ] would like the opportunity to go through

TPAPN. ['have gone through drug and alcohol rehab with ETCADA. I have been drug and
alcohol free since October 1,2008.>

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Finding of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301 401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code. -

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled’ substances or chemical
dependency.

Formal Charges were filed on August 3, 2009,

C4p



13.  Formal Charges were mailed 'to' Respondent on August 5, 2009.

14, Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine (9)resulted
from wassignificantly influenced by Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals.

I5.  Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter, ’

2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 3011.452(b)(9),(1 OM(&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A)&(C). and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.1 2(4)(6)(G),(8).( 1 OXE)&(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 739168,
heretofore issued to JENNIFER JANE SITZES, including revocation of Respondent's license
1o practice nursing in the State of Texas. :

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301 410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301 453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):
RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to JENNIFER JANE

SITZES, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of ratification

739168.149 , -3- c40




of this Order.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL ipclude
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred doliars ($500.00)
payable to TPAPN, |

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursipg.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and éHALL keep her license to practice nursing in the State
of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the 'IT’APN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of aﬁy violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 ef seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicsble
to Respondent's multxstate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's liceﬁse is.
eﬁcumbered Ey this Orderf Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a |
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

130168149 . -4- c40




IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this -

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

in further disciplinary action inéluding EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551 ,

Texas Occupations Code, or revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure privileges,
if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.,

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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SPONDENT'S CERTIFICA
Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,

| waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to
participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agree
to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to a;'oid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas ﬁoard of Nursing, and
a copy will be mailed to me. 1understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this.
Order, T will be subject to investi gation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

Signed this 9 day of Egbtmzf;,Z(D_-_/__D_ .

Q;ﬁn.ﬂ%

TZES, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ﬂday of @Zﬁ_&ﬂ#__, 2010 .
AL ‘

Notary Pubhc in and for the State of l K

739168,149 -6- cé0



WHERBFORE»PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 9"

day of February, 2010, by JENNIFER JANE SITZES, Registered Nurse License Number 739168,
and said Order is final,

i is 11% , 2010.

&‘\\?\ 0 OF / 1, ", Entered and effective this 11 day of February

&y Ve, “

S8 A R
S SRE £
S0} JJC /D5 Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
'@f;,/\ s fo N Executive Director on behalf

O TR f said Board

,05: 8 TE‘{‘\\\\\\\ 01 said Boar
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BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

IN THE MATTER OF §

* PERMANENT CERTIFICATE ; AND DISCIPLINARY
NUMBER 739168 H COMMITTEE
ISSUED TO ;  OF THE TEXAS
JENNIFER JANE SITZES : BOARD OF NURSING

ORDER OF THE BOARD

" TO:  Jennifer Jane Sitzes
305 Randy Drive
Waco, Texas 78712
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on November 10, 2009, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Comimittee") heard the above-styled case. This case was

heard, and based an the failure of the Respondem to appear as reqwred by 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE .
Ch 213,

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing ﬁﬁds that notice of the facts or.conduct
alleged to warrant dlSClplmary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001 054(c)and ReSpondent hesbeen gwen an opportunity to show comphmce
with all the requirements of the Nursmg Practice Act, chaptcr 301 of the Texas Occupatxons Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice professwnal nursing in the State of Tcxas _

The Committee finds that the Forml Charges were properly initiated andifiled in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code. |

* The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations aileged in
the Formal Cha.rges was given to Rcspondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance thh 22 Tex. Abm, Com: Ch. 213,

The Commrttee finds that the Board 1 authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas |

Governmcm Code § 2001 0s6.



The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by. reference for all purposes and thé. Staff's recommended sanction of
mvomﬁon by' default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and a}'i} parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(3)). Al parties havea
right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of iaw filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Cemﬁcate Number 739168
prevxously issued to JENNIFER JANE SITZES to practice professional mq'smg in the State of
Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certiﬁcatje Number 739168,
previously issued to JENNIFER JANE STTZES, uponreceipt of this Order, be inﬁncdiatciy déiivered
to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing _ ‘ .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent’s multx-

state privilege, if any, to practzce professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 10th day of November, 2009.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: m’ il 2. G s |

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN o
EXBCUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




Re: Permanent Certificate Number 739168
[ssued to JENNIFER JANE SITZES
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

JIFIC

+ho , N
Ihcrebyct:rtifythzsttonthe“7 day of Novmber‘ ,ZOD’q,a‘ﬁﬁé'aizdcorréét

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U:S. Mail vid certified . -~ .

mail, and addressed to the following person(s): o A

Jemnifer Jane Sitzes
305 Randy Drive
Waco, Texas 78712

BY: B i (D Gt

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN : .
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAIDBOARD




In the Matter of Permanent License - § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 739168, Issued to. '

§ e e e
' JENNIFER JANE SITZES, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING - -

FORMAL CHARGES ,
- This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent,

JENNIFER JANE SITZES, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 739168, which is.in~

current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensuye action.was sent to-
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was giverr opportunity to-show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding, . o o

CHARGE 1

Onorabout September 16,2008 through September 19, 2008, while employed asa Registered Nurse
with East Texas MedicalfCemcr, Pittsburg, Texas, Respondent withdrew Hydromorphone from the ;
Medication Dispensing System (Pyxis) for Patients Medical Record Number 031515, 086863, -
029744, 041021, 046230, 6281448, and 6280960 without valid physician’s orders. Respondent’s -

conduct was likely to injure the patients, in that the administration of Hydromerphone, withouts . . -

valid physician’s order, could result in the patients experiencing adverse reactions. .

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance- with Section = -

301.452(b)(10) and (13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§217.1 1(1XA)E(C) and 217.12(4). - I : :

CHARGE I

On or about May 1, 2008 through September 22, 2008, while employed as & Registered Nusse with.

East Texas Medical Center, Pittsburg, Texas, Respondent misappropriated twp hundred nine (209) ...
dosages of Hydromorphone from the facility and patients thereof, or failed fo.take precautions to - .

prevents such misappropriation. Additionally, Respondent admitted to taking the-medications for- .
her own use. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of theeost of

medications. Possession of Hydromorphone, without & valid prescription, is.prohibited by Chapter - ..

481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). i,

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance. with Section;
301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 72 TEX. ADMIN. CODE .
§217.12 (4),(6)(G)(8),(10)E)&(1 1 )(B). R R



NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support ot the recommended disposition of )
revocation of Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Board's
" rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213:33. and TeX. Occ. CoDE Ch. 53. Additionally, staff
will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to §301.461,
TEX. OcC. CODEANN, The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by
the board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or

other Board counse! for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
- reproduction of records, board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00). ‘

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
Pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www,bon.state.tx,us,

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, Lying and Falsification, Fraud, Theft & Deception
which can be found at the Board's website, Www.bon.state. tx.us, |

iy | o
Filed this day of ﬂull/‘lwf’ ,20001.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

%mﬂ()ﬂ/@

Janteg W. Johnston, General Counsel :
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300 _
Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counse} -
State Bar No. 24036103 '
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counse}
State Bar No. 50511847 h
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No, 00785533 '
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING _
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P:(512)305-6824
F:(512) 305-8101 or (5 12)305-7401
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